

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
7/17/2019 4:39 PM  
No. 36298-1

DIVISION III, COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

SANDRA LYNNE DOWNING, individually and as Personal  
Representative of The Estate of Brian Downing, deceased,  
and on behalf of KRISTYL DOWNING and JAMES DOWNING,  
Death Beneficiaries of The Estate of Brian Downing,  
Respondents,

v.

BLAIR LOSVAR, Personal Representative of THE ESTATE OF  
ALBERT E. LOSVAR, deceased;  
Respondent,

LYCOMING, A DIVISION OF AVCO CORPORATION, a Delaware  
corporation and subsidiary of TEXTRON, INC., a foreign corporation;  
Defendant,

TEXTRON AVIATION, INC., a Kansas corporation, formerly  
CESSNA AIRCRAFT COMPANY,  
Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM OKANOGAN COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
No. 15-2-00516-4  
(Hon. Christopher Culp)

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

David M. Schoeggl, WSBA No. 13638  
Hans N. Huggler, WSBA No. 51662  
*Attorneys for Appellant Textron  
Aviation, Inc.*

LANE POWELL PC  
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4200  
P.O. Box 91302  
Seattle, WA 98111-9402  
206.223.7000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION .....   | 1           |
| II. ARGUMENT .....  | 2           |
| A. The “But For” Causation Standard Governs<br>Whether Respondents’ Claims “Arise Out of or<br>Relate to” TAI’s Contacts With Washington..... | 2           |
| B. The Service Bulletins Sent to Losvar Regarding the<br>Aircraft’s Fuel Pump Cannot Support Personal<br>Jurisdiction.....                    | 4           |
| 1. TAI’s alleged failure to send an adequate<br>warning to Losvar cannot support personal<br>jurisdiction. ....                               | 4           |
| 2. Sending safety communications to the<br>owners of aircraft is not a “contact” that can<br>support jurisdiction. ....                       | 9           |
| III. CONCLUSION.....  | 12          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |             |
| <i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....                                    | 3, 7        |
| <i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> ,<br>471 U.S. 462 (1985).....   | 9           |
| <i>Carty v. Beech</i> ,<br>679 F.2d 1051 (3d Cir. 1982).....  | 6, 7        |
| <i>Chlebda v. H.E. Fortna and Bro., Inc.</i> ,<br>609 F.2d 1022 (1st Cir. 1979).....  | 6           |
| <i>CTVC of Hawaii, Co., Ltd. v. Shinawatra</i> ,<br>82 Wn. App. 699, 919 P.2d 1243 (1996).....                                | 3           |
| <i>D’Jamoos ex rel. Estate of Weingeroff v. Pilatus Aircraft Ltd.</i> ,<br>566 F.3d 94 (3d Cir. 2009).....                    | 8           |
| <i>Folweiler Chiropractic, PS v. Fair Health, Inc.</i> ,<br>4 Wn. App. 2d 1001, 2018 WL 2684374 (2018)<br>(unpublished) ..... | 7           |
| <i>Hinkle v. Continental Motors, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 9:16-3707-RMG, 2017 WL 4574794 (D.S.C. Oct.<br>12, 2017) .....             | 8           |
| <i>Montgomery v. Airbus Helicopters, Inc.</i> ,<br>414 P.3d 824 (Okla. 2018).....   | 8           |
| <i>Old Republic Ins. Co. v. Continental Motors, Inc.</i> ,<br>877 F.3d 895 (10th Cir. 2017) .....                             | 11          |
| <i>Olympic Air, Inc. v. Helicopter Tech. Co.</i> ,<br>2019 WL 2288044 (W.D. Wash. May 29, 2019).....                          | 10, 11      |

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| <i>Schuster v. Prestige Senior Mgmt., LLC</i> ,<br>193 Wn. App. 616 (2016) .....        | 2     |
| <i>Shute v. Carnival Cruise Lines</i> ,<br>113 Wn.2d 763 (1989) .....                   | 2, 3  |
| <i>State v. LG Elecs.</i> ,<br>186 Wn.2d 169 (2016) .....                               | 7     |
| <i>Sulak v. Am. Eurocopter Corp.</i> ,<br>2009 WL 2849136 (D. Haw. Aug. 26, 2009) ..... | 6, 7  |
| <i>Walden v. Fiore</i> ,<br>571 U.S. 277 (2014).....                                    | 9, 10 |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>  |       |
| 14 C.F.R. § 21.50 .....   | 11    |
| Due Process Clause.....   | 2, 3  |
| United States Constitution .....  | 2     |
